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PRODUCT DETAILS
1. Professional hair clipper
2. ON/off button
3. Battery charging indicator
4. Charge by USB cable
5. 4 trimmer guide: 3,6,9,12mm
6. Cleaning brush
7. With lubrication oil

IMPORTANT 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 READ THIS IMPORTANT INFORMATION CAREFULLY BEFORE USE THE 
CLIPPER AND ITS ACCESSORIES

 AND SAVE IT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

CHARGING:
The clipper comes with a USB cable for more flexible charging via 
your computer or any USB adaptor. When the clipper is charging, 
the battery charging indicator light will be steady red and when 
completely charged, it will show steady green light. Charge the 
clipper for up to 3 hours to get 120 minutes of cordless use. This 

hair clipper can be used both of cord and cordless.

USING THE CLIPPER:
1. To detach a blade assembly, push upwards against the teeth of 

the blade assembly and take if off the handle.
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2. To attach a blade assembly, turn the adjust ring to 2.0mm, then 
insert the lug of the blade assembly into the guiding slot at the front 
and push the back of the blade assembly onto the clipper.

Attaching and detaching the combs:
1. To attach the comb onto a blade assembly, slide the top part of 
the comb onto the teeth and push the projected part of the comb.

2. To detach the comb up from the blade assembly, carefully push 
the comb upwards.

Switching On/Off:
1. Slide the On/Off button upwards to switch on the clipper.
2. Slide the On/Off button downwards to switch off the clipper.
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Trimming without a comb:
Use the clipper without a comb to trim hair close to the skin or to 
create clean lines around your beard, neck and sideburns, turn the 
adjusting ring to get 0.8-2.0mm length of hair as you wanted.
1. To trim hair close to the skin, place the flat side of the cutting 
element against your skin and make strokes against the direction 
of hair growth.
2. For edging, hold the cutting element perpendicular to the skin 
and move it upwards of downwards with gentle pressure.

CLEANING:
Note: switch off and clean the clipper after each use.
Never use souring pad, abrasive agents or aggressive liquids such 
as gasoline or acetone to clean the product.
1. Turn off the clipper and disconnect from the power outlet.
2. Remove any comb or blade assembly from clipper.
3. Remove any hair that has accumulated in the hair chamber with 
the cleaning brush supplied.
4. Detach the blade
5. Clean the blade assembly with the cleaning brush supplied.
6. Clean the body of clipper
7. Oil the blade (one drop in each circled part).

RECYCLING:
To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health 
from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material resources.
- This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with 
normal household waste.
- To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased.
- Follow the rules for the separate collection of electrical and 
electronic products and rechargeable batteries. Correct disposal 
helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and 
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and human health.
 

REMOVING THE RECHARGEABLE BATTERY:
Only remove the rechargeable battery when you discard the 
product. Before you remove the battery, make sure that the 
product is disconnected from the wall socket and that the battery 
is completely empty.
Take and necessary safety precautions when you handle tools 
to open the product and when you dispose of the rechargeable 
battery.
1. Check if there are screws in the back or front of the clipper. If 
so, remove them.
2. Remove the back and/or front panel of the clipper with a 
screwdriver. If necessary, also remove additional screws and/or 
parts until you see the printed circuit board with the rechargeable 
battery.
3. Remove the rechargeable battery.

WARNING:
- Keep the supply unit dry.
- Children shall not play the clipper. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be done by children without supervision.
- Always check the clipper before you use it. Do not use it if it’s 
damaged, as this may cause injury. Always replace a damaged part 
with one of the original parts.
- Do not open the clipper to replace the rechargeable battery.

TECHNICAL DATA:
Model No. 6210  

Battery charging time: 3 hours
Operating time: up to 120 minutes

Input Voltage: DC 5V 1A

CAUTION:
- This clipper is not washable. Never immerse the clipper in water 
and do not rinse it under the tap.
- Only use this clipper for its intended purpose as show in the user 
manual.
- Never use compressed air, souring pads, abrasive cleaning agents 
or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the clipper.
- Do not use the supply unit in or near wall sockets that contain an 
electric air freshener to prevent irreparable damage to supply unit.

 
Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This clipper complies with all the applicable standards and 
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields. 
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WARRANTY INFORMATION:
The manufacture provides warranty in accordance the legislation 
of the customer’s own country of residence, with a minimum of 
1 years, starting from the data on which the clipper is sold to 
customer.
The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.
The repairs under warranty many only be carried out by an 
authorized service centre. When making a claim under the 
warranty, the original bill of purchase(with purchase date)must be 
submitted.
The warranty will not apply in case of:
- Normal wear and tear.
- Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the clipper or use of non-
approved accessories.
- Use of force or damage caused by eternal factors.
- Damage caused by non-observance to the instruction manual.
- Partially or completely dismantled clipper.
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DETTAGLI DEL PRODOTTO:
1. Tosatrice professionale per capelli
2. Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento
3. Indicatore di carica della batteria
4. Carica tramite cavo USB
5. 4 distanziatori per taglio: 3,6,9,12mm
6. Spazzola per la pulizia
7. Olio lubrificante

Informazioni importanti sulla 
sicurezza:

 IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE LA TOSATRICE E I 
SUOI ACCESSORI E CONSERVARLE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO.

CARICA:
La tosatrice è dotata di un cavo USB per una ricarica più flessibile 
tramite computer o qualsiasi adattatore USB. Quando la tosatrice è 
in carica, l’indicatore luminoso di carica della batteria sarà di colore 

rosso fisso e, quando completamente carica, mostrerà una luce 
verde fissa. Caricare la tosatrice per fino a 3 ore per ottenere 120 
minuti di utilizzo senza fili. Questa tosatrice può essere utilizzata 

sia con che senza cavo.

UTILIZZO DELLA TOSATRICE:

1. Per staccare un gruppo lama, spingere verso l’alto contro i denti 
del gruppo lama e rimuoverlo dal manico.

IT
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2. Per attaccare un gruppo lama, girare l’anello di regolazione a 
2.0mm, poi inserire il perno del gruppo lama nella fessura guida sul 
fronte e spingere la parte posteriore del gruppo lama sulla tosatrice.

Attaccare e staccare i pettini:
1. Per attaccare il pettine a un gruppo lama, far scorrere la parte 
superiore del pettine sui denti e spingere la parte sporgente del 

pettine.

2. Per staccare il pettine dal gruppo lama, spingere delicatamente 
il pettine verso l’alto.

Accensione/Spegnimento:
1. Far scorrere il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento verso l’alto 

per accendere la tosatrice.
2. Far scorrere il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento verso il 

basso per spegnere la tosatrice.
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Taglio senza pettine:
Usare la tosatrice senza pettine per tagliare i capelli vicino alla 
pelle o per creare linee pulite intorno alla barba, al collo e alle 
basette, girare l’anello di regolazione per ottenere una lunghezza 
dei capelli da 0.8 a 2.0 mm come desiderato.
1. Per tagliare i capelli vicino alla pelle, posizionare il lato piatto 
dell’elemento di taglio contro la pelle e fare movimenti contro la 
direzione di crescita dei capelli.
2. Per definire i contorni, tenere l’elemento di taglio 
perpendicolare alla pelle e muoverlo verso l’alto o verso il basso 
con una leggera pressione.

PULIZIA:
Nota: spegnere e pulire la tosatrice dopo ogni uso. Non usare 
mai pagliette abrasive, agenti abrasivi o liquidi aggressivi come 
benzina o acetone per pulire il prodotto.

1. Spegnere la tosatrice e scollegarla dalla presa di corrente.
2. Rimuovere qualsiasi pettine o gruppo lama dalla tosatrice.
3. Rimuovere i capelli accumulati nella camera di taglio con la 
spazzola fornita.
4. Staccare la lama.
5. Pulire il gruppo lama con la spazzola fornita.
6. Pulire il corpo della tosatrice.
7. Oliare la lama (una goccia in ogni parte cerchiata).

RICICLAGGIO: 
Per evitare possibili danni all’ambiente o alla salute umana 
derivanti dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, riciclare 
responsabilmente per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle 
risorse materiali. 
- Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici 
normali.
- Per restituire il dispositivo usato, utilizzare i sistemi di ritorno 
e raccolta o contattare il rivenditore dove è stato acquistato il 
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prodotto.
- Seguire le regole per la raccolta separata di prodotti elettronici 
e batterie ricaricabili. Un corretto smaltimento aiuta a prevenire 
conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute umana.
 

RIMOZIONE DELLA BATTERIA RICARICABILE:
Rimuovere la batteria ricaricabile solo quando si scarta il 
prodotto. Prima di rimuovere la batteria, assicurarsi che il 
prodotto sia scollegato dalla presa di corrente e che la batteria 
sia completamente scarica. Prendere le necessarie precauzioni di 
sicurezza quando si utilizzano strumenti per aprire il prodotto e 
quando si smaltisce la batteria ricaricabile.

1. Controllare se ci sono viti sul retro o sul fronte della tosatrice. In 
caso affermativo, rimuoverle.
2. Rimuovere il pannello posteriore e/o anteriore della tosatrice 
con un cacciavite. Se necessario, rimuovere anche ulteriori viti e/o 
parti fino a vedere la scheda di circuito stampato con la batteria 
ricaricabile.
3. Rimuovere la batteria ricaricabile.

DATI TECNICI: 
Modello No. 6210 

Tempo di carica della batteria: 3 ore 
Tempo di funzionamento: fino a 120 minuti 

Tensione di ingresso: DC 5V 1A

ATTENZIONE:
- Questa tosatrice non è lavabile. Non immergere mai la tosatrice 
in acqua e non risciacquarla sotto il rubinetto.
- Usare questa tosatrice solo per lo scopo previsto come indicato 
nel manuale dell’utente.
- Non usare mai aria compressa, pagliette abrasive, agenti di 
pulizia abrasivi o liquidi aggressivi come benzina o acetone per 
pulire la tosatrice.
- Non usare l’unità di alimentazione in o vicino a prese di 
corrente che contengono un deodorante per ambienti elettrico per 
prevenire danni irreparabili all’unità di alimentazione. 

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF):
Questa tosatrice è conforme a tutti gli standard e regolamenti 
applicabili relativi all’esposizione ai campi elettromagnetici.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA:
Il fabbricante fornisce la garanzia in conformità con la legislazione 
del paese di residenza del cliente, con un minimo di 1 anno,
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 a partire dalla data in cui la tosatrice è venduta al cliente.

La garanzia copre solo i difetti di materiale o di fabbricazione. 
Le riparazioni in garanzia possono essere effettuate solo da un 
centro di assistenza autorizzato. Quando si effettua una richiesta 
di garanzia, è necessario presentare la fattura originale di acquisto 
(con data di acquisto). La garanzia non si applica in caso di:

- Usura normale.
- Uso improprio, ad esempio sovraccarico della tosatrice o uso di 
accessori non approvati.
- Uso di forza o danni causati da fattori esterni.
- Danni causati dalla non osservanza del manuale di istruzioni.
- Tosatrice smontata parzialmente o completamente.
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DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT :
1. Tondeuse à cheveux professionnelle
2. Bouton marche/arrêt
3. Indicateur de charge de la batterie
4. Chargement par câble USB
5. 4 sabots de coupe : 3, 6, 9, 12 mm
6. Brosse de nettoyage
7. Avec huile de lubrification

Informations de sécurité 
importantes :

 LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES AVANT 
D’UTILISER LA TONDEUSE ET SES ACCESSOIRES ET CONSERVEZ-LES 

POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.

CHARGEMENT :
La tondeuse est fournie avec un câble USB pour un chargement 

plus flexible via votre ordinateur ou tout adaptateur USB. Lorsque 
la tondeuse est en charge, le témoin lumineux de charge de la 

batterie reste rouge fixe et lorsqu’elle est complètement chargée, 
il passe au vert fixe. Chargez la tondeuse pendant jusqu’à 3 heures 
pour obtenir 120 minutes d’utilisation sans fil. Cette tondeuse peut 

être utilisée avec ou sans fil.

UTILISATION DE LA TONDEUSE :
1. Pour détacher un bloc de lames, poussez vers le haut contre les 

dents du bloc de lames et retirez-le de la poignée.

FR
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2. Pour attacher un bloc de lames, tournez la bague de réglage à 2,0 
mm, puis insérez le tenon du bloc de lames dans la fente de guidage 
à l’avant et poussez l’arrière du bloc de lames sur la tondeuse.

Attacher et détacher les peignes :
1. Pour attacher le peigne sur un bloc de lames, faites glisser la 
partie supérieure du peigne sur les dents et poussez la partie 

saillante du peigne.

2. Pour détacher le peigne du bloc de lames, poussez 
soigneusement le peigne vers le haut.

Allumer/Éteindre :
1. Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrêt vers le haut pour allumer 
la tondeuse.
2. Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrêt vers le bas pour éteindre 
la tondeuse.
 



15

Coupe sans peigne :
Utilisez la tondeuse sans peigne pour couper les cheveux près de 
la peau ou pour créer des lignes nettes autour de votre barbe, 
de votre cou et de vos pattes, tournez la bague de réglage pour 
obtenir une longueur de cheveux de 0,8 à 2,0 mm comme vous le 
souhaitez.
1. Pour couper les cheveux près de la peau, placez le côté plat de 
l’élément de coupe contre votre peau et faites des mouvements 
contre le sens de la pousse des cheveux.
2. Pour les contours, tenez l’élément de coupe 
perpendiculairement à la peau et déplacez-le vers le haut ou vers 
le bas avec une légère pression.

NETTOYAGE :
Remarque : éteignez et nettoyez la tondeuse après chaque 
utilisation.
N’utilisez jamais de tampon à récurer, d’agents abrasifs ou de 
liquides agressifs tels que l’essence ou l’acétone pour nettoyer le 
produit.
1. Éteignez la tondeuse et débranchez-la de la prise électrique.
2. Retirez tout peigne ou bloc de lames de la tondeuse.
3. Retirez les cheveux accumulés dans la chambre à cheveux avec 
la brosse de nettoyage fournie.
4. Détachez la lame
5. Nettoyez le bloc de lames avec la brosse de nettoyage fournie.
6. Nettoyez le corps de la tondeuse
7. Huilez la lame (une goutte dans chaque partie cerclée)7. Oil the 
blade (one drop in each circled part).

RECYCLAGE :
Pour éviter tout dommage potentiel à l’environnement ou à la 
santé humaine résultant d’une élimination non contrôlée des 
déchets, recyclez-le de manière responsable pour promouvoir la 
réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles.
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- Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers 
normaux.
- Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes 
de retour et de collecte ou contactez le revendeur où le produit a 
été acheté.
- Suivez les règles pour la collecte séparée des produits électriques 
et électroniques et des batteries rechargeables. Une élimination 
correcte aide à prévenir les conséquences négatives pour 
l’environnement et la santé humaine.
  

RETRAIT DE LA BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE :
Retirez uniquement la batterie rechargeable lorsque vous vous 
débarrassez du produit. Avant de retirer la batterie, assurez-vous 
que le produit est déconnecté de la prise murale et que la batterie 
est complètement vide.
Prenez les précautions de sécurité nécessaires lorsque vous 
manipulez des outils pour ouvrir le produit et lorsque vous vous 
débarrassez de la batterie rechargeable.
1. Vérifiez s’il y a des vis à l’arrière ou à l’avant de la tondeuse. Si 
c’est le cas, retirez-les.
2. Retirez le panneau arrière et/ou avant de la tondeuse avec un 
tournevis. Si nécessaire, retirez également des vis supplémentaires 
et/ou des pièces jusqu’à ce que vous voyiez la carte de circuit 
imprimé avec la batterie rechargeable.
3. Retirez la batterie rechargeable.

AVERTISSEMENT :
- Gardez l’unité d’alimentation au sec.
- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec la tondeuse. Le nettoyage 
et l’entretien de l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des 
enfants sans surveillance.
- Vérifiez toujours la tondeuse avant de l’utiliser. Ne l’utilisez pas 
si elle est endommagée, car cela pourrait causer des blessures. 
Remplacez toujours une pièce endommagée par une pièce 
d’origine.

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES :
Modèle No. 6210

Temps de chargement de la batterie : 3 heures
Temps de fonctionnement : jusqu’à 120 minutes

Tension d’entrée : DC 5V 1A

PRÉCAUTION :
- Cette tondeuse n’est pas lavable. Ne jamais immerger la 
tondeuse dans l’eau ni la rincer sous le robinet.
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- Utilisez uniquement cette tondeuse dans le but prévu comme 
indiqué dans le manuel d’utilisation.
- N’utilisez jamais d’air comprimé, de tampons à récurer, d’agents 
de nettoyage abrasifs ou de liquides agressifs tels que l’essence ou 
l’acétone pour nettoyer la tondeuse.
- Ne pas utiliser l’unité d’alimentation dans ou près de prises 
murales contenant un désodorisant électrique pour éviter des 
dommages irréparables à l’unité d’alimentation.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM) :
Cette tondeuse est conforme à toutes les normes et 
réglementations applicables concernant l’exposition aux champs 
électromagnétiques.

INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE :
Le fabricant fournit une garantie conformément à la législation du 
pays de résidence du client, avec un minimum de 1 an, à compter 
de la date à laquelle la tondeuse est vendue au client.
La garantie couvre uniquement les défauts de matériel ou de 
fabrication.
Les réparations sous garantie ne peuvent être effectuées que par 
un centre de service autorisé. Lors d’une demande de garantie, la 
facture originale d’achat (avec date d’achat) doit être présentée.
La garantie ne s’applique pas en cas de :
- Usure normale.
- Utilisation incorrecte, par exemple surcharge de la tondeuse ou 
utilisation d’accessoires non approuvés.
- Utilisation de la force ou dommages causés par des facteurs 
externes.
- Dommages causés par le non-respect du manuel d’instructions.
- Tondeuse partiellement ou complètement démontée. 
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DETALLES DEL PRODUCTO:
1. Cortapelos profesional
2. Botón de encendido/apagado
3. Indicador de carga de batería
4. Carga por cable USB
5. 4 peines de corte adaptables: 3, 6, 9, 12 mm
6. Cepillo de limpieza
7. Con aceite lubricante

Información de seguridad 
importante:

 LEA ESTA INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE 
USAR EL CORTAPELOS Y SUS ACCESORIOS Y GUÁRDELA PARA FUTURAS 

CONSULTAS.

 CARGA:
El cortapelos viene con un cable USB para una carga más flexible 
a través de su computadora o cualquier adaptador USB. Cuando 

el cortapelos está cargando, la luz indicadora de carga de la 
batería será roja constante y cuando esté completamente cargada, 
mostrará una luz verde constante. Cargue el cortapelos hasta por 3 
horas para obtener 120 minutos de uso sin cables. Este cortapelos 

se puede usar con o sin cable.
 

USO DEL CORTAPELOS:
1. Para desmontar un conjunto de cuchillas, empuje hacia arriba 
contra los dientes del conjunto de cuchillas y quítelo del mango.

ES
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2. Para montar un conjunto de cuchillas, gire el anillo de ajuste a 2.0 
mm, luego inserte la lengüeta del conjunto de cuchillas en la ranura 
guía en la parte delantera y empuje la parte trasera del conjunto de 
cuchillas sobre el cortapelos.

Montaje y desmontaje de los peines:
1. parte superior del peine sobre los dientes y empuje la parte 

proyectada del peine.

2. Para desmontar el peine del conjunto de cuchillas, empuje 
cuidadosamente el peine hacia arriba.

Encendido y apagado:
1. Deslice el botón de encendido/apagado hacia arriba para 
encender el cortapelos.
2. Deslice el botón de encendido/apagado hacia abajo para apagar 
el cortapelos.
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Recorte sin peine:
Use el cortapelos sin peine para recortar el cabello cerca de la piel 
o para crear líneas limpias alrededor de su barba, cuello y patillas, 
gire el anillo de ajuste para obtener una longitud de cabello de 
0.8-2.0 mm según lo deseado.
1. Para recortar el cabello cerca de la piel, coloque el lado plano 
del elemento de corte contra su piel y haga movimientos en contra 
de la dirección del crecimiento del cabello.
2. Para delinear, sostenga el elemento de corte perpendicular a la 
piel y muévalo hacia arriba o hacia abajo con una presión suave.

LIMPIEZA:
Nota: apague y limpie el cortapelos después de cada uso.
Nunca use esponjas abrasivas, agentes abrasivos o líquidos 
agresivos como gasolina o acetona para limpiar el producto.
1. Apague el cortapelos y desconéctelo del tomacorriente.
2. Retire cualquier peine o conjunto de cuchillas del cortapelos.
3. Retire cualquier cabello que se haya acumulado en la cámara de 
cabello con el cepillo de limpieza suministrado.
4. Desmonte la cuchilla.
5. Limpie el conjunto de cuchillas con el cepillo de limpieza. 
suministrado.
6. Limpie el cuerpo del cortapelos.
7. Lubrique la cuchilla (añada un gota en cada...)

RECICLAJE:
Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana 
por el desecho incontrolado, recicle de manera responsable para 
promover la reutilización sostenible de recursos materiales.
- Este producto no debe desecharse con los residuos domésticos 
normales.
- Para devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de 
devolución y recolección o contacte al minorista donde compró el 
producto.
- Siga las reglas para la recolección separada de productos 
eléctricos y electrónicos y baterías recargables. La disposición 
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correcta ayuda a prevenir consecuencias negativas para el medio 
ambiente y la salud humana.
 

EXTRACCIÓN DE LA BATERÍA RECARGABLE:
Solo retire la batería recargable cuando deseche el producto. 
Antes de retirar la batería, asegúrese de que el producto esté 
desconectado del enchufe de la pared y que la batería esté 
completamente vacía.  Tome las precauciones de seguridad 
necesarias cuando maneje herramientas para abrir el producto y 
cuando deseche la batería recargable.
1. Verifique si hay tornillos en la parte trasera o delantera del 
cortapelos. Si los hay, retírelos.
2. Retire el panel trasero y/o delantero del cortapelos con un 
destornillador. Si es necesario, también retire tornillos y/o piezas 
adicionales hasta que vea la placa de circuito impreso con la 
batería recargable.
3. Retire la batería recargable.

ADVERTENCIA: 
- Mantenga la unidad de alimentación eléctrica seca.
- Los niños no deben jugar con el cortapelos. La limpieza y el 
mantenimiento del usuario no deben ser realizados por niños sin 
supervisión.
- Siempre revise el cortapelos antes de usarlo. No lo use si está 
dañado, ya que esto podría causar lesiones. Siempre reemplace 
una parte dañada con una de las partes originales.
- No abra el cortapelos para reemplazar la batería recargable.

DATOS TÉCNICOS:
Modelo No. 6210

Tiempo de carga de la batería: 3 horas
Tiempo de funcionamiento: hasta 120 minutos

Voltaje de entrada: DC 5V 1A

PRECAUCIÓN:
- Este cortapelos no es lavable. Nunca sumerja el cortapelos en 
agua ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo.
- Utilice este cortapelos únicamente para el propósito indicado en 
el manual de usuario.
- Nunca use aire comprimido, almohadillas abrasivas, agentes de 
limpieza abrasivos o líquidos agresivos como gasolina o acetona 
para limpiar el cortapelos.
- No use la unidad de suministro en o cerca de enchufes que 
contengan un ambientador eléctrico para evitar daños irreparables 
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 a la unidad de suministro.

Campos electromagnéticos (EMF)
Este cortapelos cumple con todas las normas y regulaciones 
aplicables respecto a la exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

INFORMACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA:
El fabricante proporciona garantía de acuerdo con la legislación del 
país de residencia del cliente, con un mínimo de 1 año, a partir de 
la fecha en que se vende el cortapelos al cliente.
La garantía solo cubre defectos en materiales o mano de obra.
Las reparaciones bajo garantía solo pueden ser realizadas por 
un centro de servicio autorizado. Al hacer una reclamación bajo 
garantía, se debe presentar la factura original de compra (con 
fecha de compra).
La garantía no se aplicará en caso de:
- Desgaste normal.
- Uso incorrecto, por ejemplo, sobrecarga del cortapelos o uso de 
accesorios no aprobados.
- Uso de fuerza o daños causados por factores externos.
- Daños causados por no seguir el manual de instrucciones.
- Cortapelos parcial o completamente desmontado.
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